MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL

(THE COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MILTON KEYNES)
(VARIOUS ROADS IN MILTON KEYNES AND SURROUNDING AREAS) (20 MPH SPEED RESTRICTION ZONES) ORDER 2021)
VARIATION ORDER 2024 (No.3)

WHEREAS Milton Keynes City Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of their powers under section 82(2) and 83(2) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, (the Act of 1984) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Act of 1984, hereby makes the following Order:-

PART 1

IMPLEMENTATION

- 1. This Order shall come into force on the day of 2024 and may be cited as "Milton Keynes City Council (The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes) (Various Roads in Milton Keynes and Surrounding Areas) (20 mph Speed Restriction Zones) Order 2021) Variation Order 2024 (No.3)".
- 2. Any reference in this Order to any enactment shall be construed as a reference to that enactment as amended by any subsequent enactment.
- 3. The plan annexed to this Order is hereby annexed to The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes (Various Roads in Milton Keynes and Surrounding Areas) (20 mph Speed Restriction Zones) Order 2021 and form part of that Order.
- Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into effect of this Order any provisions of any Orders mentioned in Part 2 hereunto are hereby revoked or varied to the extent stated in that Part.

<u>PART 2</u>

VARIATIONS

5. The Council of the Borough of Milton Keynes (Various Roads in Milton Keynes and Surrounding Areas) (20 mph Speed Restriction Zones) Order 2021 ("The Principal Order") is varied as provided by the following provisions of this Order: -

6. The following item 'SZ14' is inserted into the Principal Order:

SZ14: OLNEY, MILTON KEYNES

The following lengths of road are included within the restricted zone: -

1	Colsons Way, Olney	Its entire length.								
2	Ferne Furlong, Olney	Its entire length.								
3	Gravett, Olney	Its entire length. Its entire length. Its entire length.								
4	Hinde Way, Olney	Its entire length.								
5	Hoppers Hill, Olney	Its entire length.								
6	Kippell Hill, Olney	Its entire length.								
7	Limbrey Drive, Olney	From its junction with.								
8	Moores Hill, Olney	Its entire length.								
9	Mow Mead, Olney	Its entire length.								
10	Winterbottom Way, Olney	Its entire length.								
11	Yardley Road, Olney	From its junction with.								

7. The following item **'SZ15'** is inserted into the Principal Order:

SZ15: OLNEY, MILTON KEYNES

The following lengths of road are included within the restricted zone: -

1	Laxlands Row, Olney	Its entire length.
2	Rabans Close, Olney	Its entire length.
3	Slatepits Croft, Olney	Its entire length.
4	Woodpits Lane, Olney	Its entire length.

8. The following item 'SZ16' is inserted into the Principal Order:

SZ16: OLNEY, MILTON KEYNES

The following lengths of road are included within the restricted zone: -

1	Cherry Orchard, Olney	Its entire length.
2	Crab Tree Close, Olney	Its entire length.
3	Fishermans Close, Olney	Its entire length.
4	Flaggs Meadow, Olney	Its entire length.
5	Fox Hill, Olney	Its entire length.
6	Guinea Orchard, Olney	Its entire length.
7	Hawkswood, Olney	Its entire length.
8	Long Massey, Olney	Its entire length.
9	Maybush Walk, Olney	Its entire length.
10	Oxleys, Olney	Its entire length.

Proposed Traffic Regulation Order: TRO-411: Page 3 of 5

11	Rivetts Close, Olney	Its entire length.
12	Short Massey, Olney	Its entire length.
13	Stocken Close, Olney	Its entire length.
14	Whitehill, Olney	Its entire length.

9. The following item 'SZ17' is inserted into the Principal Order:

SZ17: OLNEY, MILTON KEYNES

The following lengths of road are included within the restricted zone: -

1	Anding Close, Olney	Its entire length.
2	Bacon Hill, Olney	Its entire length.
3	Court Cor, Olney	Its entire length.
4	Dickens Spinney, Olney	Its entire length.
5	Overhills, Olney	Its entire length.
6	Sillswood, Olney	Its entire length.
7	Whitmees Close, Olney	Its entire length.

--- END ---

THE COMMON SEAL of MILTON KEYNES CITY COUNCIL as hereunto affixed this day of 2024 in the presence of: -

HE	ĒΑ	۱D) (O	F	L	Ε	(3	Α	l	(3	E	F	?	۷	1	C	E	5	3			



